## DECISION

## of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to "Instruction on the rules for receiving and publicizing annual financial reports of political parties upon their consideration"

"Instruction on the rules for receiving and publicizing annual financial reports of political parties upon their consideration" needs to be amended in order to improve the regulation of relations in connection with financial reports of political parties, therefore the Central Election Commission shall ensure within its competence the implementation of that amendments, the official publication and enforcement of the amendments.

Assuming the above-mentioned as a basis, the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan **decides** according to the Articles 75.2, 78.2 and 78.3 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts" and Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan:

- 1. "Instruction on the rules for receiving and publicizing annual financial reports of political parties upon their consideration" approved by CEC decision # 9/79 dated May 15, 2015 shall be made the following amendments:
  - 1.1. The semi-item # 2.3.1 "Reports after submission to the Central Election Commission are publicized within 1 business day by placement in electronic database" shall be added to the item # 2.3.
  - 1.2. The following sentence shall be added as the first sentence of the item # 2.5: "An opinion shall be provided by each body inspecting financial reports and after undertaking available activities for meeting with legislation it shall be publicized in such a form that the report of each political party could be seen fully".
- 2. Within its competence, CEC shall ensure taking relevant activities implied by legislation for the official publication and enforcement of the Decision.

CEC Chairman	Mazahir Panahov
CEC Secretary	Arifa Mukhtarova
CEC Secretary	Mikayil Rahimov